United States Department of the Interior

B, NATIONAL
v PARK

NATIONAL PARK SERVICE
Fire Island National Seashore
120 Laurel Street
Patchogue, NY 11772

Review and Comments on Building/Zoning Permit Application

Applicant(s):

Owner: Joseph Lorenzo
- Owner: Adrienne Lorenzo

Agent: Michelle Quatrale

Tax Map #: Application No.:
985.70-4.42 Case #27 on July 10, 2013
Zoning Authority: Community:

Brookhaven Ocean Bay Park

0b‘|ecf (YesiNo): Yes

If Objection status is "Yes", property will be subject to the condemnation authority of the
Secretary of the Interior, if built as proposed, or previously built with or without permits
beyond allowable standards.

Reason for Objection: Other

QObjection Type: Sée Comments

Comments:

By letter date July 6, 1993 (copy attached), the Seashore abjected to reconstruction of
storm damages to this development until such time as the Suffolk County Department
of Health Services approved the proposal to locate the leach field at the northwest
boundary of the property. We have no record of such approval, nor is the leach field
shown on the survey provided with this application. Additionally, we object to
proposed additional development on this highly storm susceptible property located on
such a small amount of upland that makes up this parcel.

Review of this application for construction or variance request within the Fire Island

National Seashore is made in accordance with 36 C.F.R. Part 28, Federal Zoning
Standards for Fire Island National Seashore.
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Andrew Dark 73
Town of Brookhaven Building Department

3233 Route 112

Medford, NY 11763

Dear Mr. Dark:

We have received copies of the Building permit applications pending
before your department for properties affected by this past

winter’s storms. Following are our comments on each of these
applications:
985.70-4.40 Fire Island No. 2266 - Richard Polachek

Repost and rebrace the south deck, and support with
girders from under the house to under the south deck.
OBJECTION

In October of 1985, an application for repairs of storm
damage was made to the Building Department that is the
same as the present application. Since that time, a
frame shed, shower and walk were added, the front of the
house was expanded approximately two feet into the Dune
District, and the south deck was enlarged. In May of
1892, an application was made to the Board of Zoning
Appeals for the variances for the additions to the north
and south sides of the house, which increased the lot

occupancy to 36.3%. The Seashore objected to the
application. We continue to object to an application

that will continue a non-conforming use built in
violation of existing codes.

Additionally, the applicants received a letter from the
Department of Health Services, notifying them that their
septic system, damaged by the past winter’s storms, must
be reconstructed to Health Department codes prior to
occupancy. '

985.70-4.50 Fire Island No. 2270 - Jerry Bloomberg
Raise house and 1st and 2nd floor deck at the same time.
Repile and regirder house, add 3 new poles and girders on
west side, 1st floor deck only, and 8" piles on north
side of house.
OBJECTION

According to our aerial photographs, this house was
constructed between 1976 and 1981. However, we have no




record of a building permit or Board of Zoning Appeals
application. If we had received <coples of any
applications at the time of construction, we would have
objected, because this property is almost entirely in the
Dune District. We, therefore, okject to this
application, as a continuation of a non-conforming use

that appears to have been built in violation of existing
codes. a

985.70-5.7&8 Fire Island No. 2271 - George Marks

. 985.70-4.4

Four piles on north side, those with microlam beans
running north and south under existing floor girders.

Additional girder crossbracing as required. Also,
resupporting existing ramps and steps.
OBJECTION

We support the Department of Environmental Conservation’s
efforts to protect the beach and dune structure, by
allowing only dimensional lumber to be used to support
any existing structure on the beachface.

There is also an application with the Suffolk County
Health Department for the relocation of septic system,
requesting a waiver from the 10’ minimum distance from
property line. The system is shown on the property line,
and 11 feet from dune scarp. Elevation of Traffic Avenue
is considerably below that at property line. As the
property owner has no control over what happens off his
property, this proposed system appears to have an
insufficient leach field area to the north. The leach
field area to the south may only be temporary in nature,
due to the eroding shoreline. Objection till leach field
area is resolved to satisfaction of Health Dept. and DEC
requirements.

1 Fire Island No. 2274 - Angelo Paladino
Repair walks and decks, and resupport existing 10%

concrete ceolumns with 10" treated piles bolted to
concrete columns, app¥ 7.

OBJECTION.

In 1989, the Seashore objected to the repair of walks
installed without Seashore review. 1In 1990, we objected
to non-compliance pilings and excessive lot occupancy.
We therefore, continue to object to property built in
violation of local and federal regulations. :

There is also an application with the Suffolk County
Health Department for the relocation of the septic system
to north property line. The system shown on the survey is
on the property line, and 10 feet from dune scarp.
Elevation of Traffic Avenue is below that at the property
line. As the property owner has no control over what
happens off his property, this proposed system appears to
have an insufficient leach field area to the north. The
leach field area to the south may only be temporary in
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nature, due to the eroding shoreline. We object to this
Health Department application until the leach field area
is resolved to satisfaction of Health Dept. and DEC
requirements.

985.70-9.10 Fire Island No. 2272 -~ David Ash
Post, girder and brace work to support existing house,
decks and ramps. Repost 1st floor deck and platform and
enclose foundation.
OBJECTION
On 10/27/71, an application was made to construct a one-
family, 2-story house. Presently, there is a 3-story
house, which is in violation of the 28 feet maximum
height under federal regulations and the Town of
Brookhaven’s code of a 2% story maximum. As built, this
house is ineligible for a Certificate of Suspension from
Federal Condemnation. We support the Department of
Environmental Conservation’s efforts to protect the beach
and dune structure, by allowing only dimensional lumber
to be used to support any existing structure on the
beachface.
They also have an application before the Suffolk County
Health Department to place sand fill in front of existing
septic system. Sand may only be placed in concurrence
with DEC regulations, with the conditions that no
"sacrificial" sand be used to cover septic systems.

986.40-5.33 Fire Island No. 2273 - Carl Morton
Replace the south deck, approximately 30’ x 387.
NO OBJECTION
We support the Department of Environmental Conservation’s
efforts to protect the beach and dune structure, by
allowing only dimensional lumber to be used to support
any existing structure on the beachface.

Applications for the following properties have been made to the
Suffolk County Department of Health Services, along with our
comments to them, for repairs, replacements or relocation of storm
damaged septic systems, although we have not received any copies of
Building Department permits applications from yous:

985.70-4.43 Barry & Henrietta Schilit
Relocation of septic system to north property line,
requesting a waiver from the 10’ minimum distance from
the property line. The system shown on the survey is on
the property line, and 11 feet from dune scarp. The
elevation of Traffic Avenue is below that at the property
line. As the property owner has no control over what
happens off his property, this proposed system appears to
have an insufficient leach field area to the north. The
leach field area to the south may only be temporary in
nature, due to the eroding shoreline. Objection till
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leach field area is resclved to satisfaction of Health
Dept. and DEC requirements.

985.70-5.27 lewis & Audrey Micallef
Relocation of septic system north across Traffic Avenue
to property Tax Map #985.70-5.26. ©No objection as long
as Traffic Avenue elevation is maintained above septic
system lines, and proper dedication of neighbor’s
property is made (copy for Seashore files).

985.70-4.42 . Joseph Iorenzo

Relocation of septic system to north property 1line,
requesting a waiver from the 10’ minimum distance from
the property line. The system shown on the survey is on
the property line, and 8 feet from dune scarp. The
elevation of Traffic Avenue is below that at the property
line. As the property owner has no control over what
happens off his property, this proposed system appears to
have an insufficient leach field area to the north. The
leach field area to the south may only be temporary in
nature, due to the eroding shoreline. Objection till
leach field area is resolved to satisfaction of Health
Dept. and DEC requirements.

985.70-9.29 Mort Swinsky

Relocation of septic system north across Traffic Avenue
to property Tax Map #985.70-9.33. No objection as long
as Traffic Avenue elevation is maintained above septic
system lines, and proper dedication of neighbor’s
property is made (copy for Seashore files). However, the
Seashore continues to object to the reconstruction of
this structure, after the damage caused by the 1991
"Halloween Nor’easter". The enlargement of the house is
not in compliance with federal regulations, and this
dwelling is not eligible for a Certificate of Suspension
from Federal Condemnation. '

It is the policy of Fire Island National Seashore to support the
efforts of the local regulatory authorities in the enforcement of
their codes. As demonstrated in our above comments, we will defer
to, and support, the Health Department’s decisions regarding:these
applications. aAdditionally, we support the Department of
Environmental Conservation’s efforts to protect the beach and dune
structure, by allowing only dimensional lumber to be used to

support any existing structure on the beachface. Per the Federal
Zoning Regulations:

§ 28.11(c) (4) A nonconforming use in the Community Development
District or in the Seashore District (i.e. "improved
property") may be reconstructed to previous dimensions. It
may not be altered, enlarged, intensified, extended, or moved
except to bring the use or structure into conformity with the
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approved local zoning ordinance.

§ 28.11(c) (5) A nonconforming use in the Dune District may be
reconstructed if it can conform to the approved local zoning
ordinance and lie north of the crest of the dune at the time
cf reconstruction. -

Additionally, the definition of "Lot" should be considered when
determining reconstruction of existing structures on the beachface.
Most of the properties listed above are now located below the toe
of the natural foredune line, and therefore, the issue of lot
occupancy has become moot. The existence of these properties, as
non-conforming uses, is now defined by their locations on the
beachface. These requlations are as follows:

1. TFederal 2oning Requlations

§ 28.2(j)_Lot means a parcel of land which meets the minimum
acreage and frontage requirements of the zoning authority and
is occupied by one (1) principal building or main building and
the accessory structures or uses including such open spaces as
are required by these standards, but in no case does a lot
include lands below the toe of the natural foredune line.

2. Town of Brockhaven Zoning Codes - Chapter 85 -

Article I - General Provisions

§ 85-1 LOT - A parcel of land occupied or capable of being
occupied by one (1) building and the accessory buildings or
uses customarily incident to it., including such open spaces
as are required by this Chapter. Upland only shall be deemed
land; neither land underwater, shore, strand nor beach shall
be deemed land for the purposes of this chapter.

Article XVI - Great South Beach in Fire Island National
Seashore

§ 85-165 C LOT - a parcel of land, exclusive of public walk
areas, used or designed to be used by one (1) use or building
or by a related group of uses or buildings and the accessory
uses of buildings customarily incident thereto, including such
open spaceg as are required by this Chapter.

We hope these comments are helpful. If you have any

stions or wish to discuss this further, please feel
(516) 289-4810.



